

RESOLUTION No.____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE NEVADA COUNTY OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES TO SUBMIT A GRANT APPLICATION TO THE USDA FY22 COMMUNITY WILDFIRE DEFENSE GRANT (CWDG) NOTICE OF FUNDING OPPORTUNITY IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF \$225,000, AND AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES TO EXECUTE ALL ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS REQUIRED TO FULFILL THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE GRANT ON BEHALF OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

WHEREAS, the Office of Emergency Services is responsible for preparing and mitigating wildfire hazards in the County; and

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada has a severe and present danger of wildfire presenting a threat to public health and safety; and

WHEREAS, the Community Wildfire Protection Plan (CWPP) is a key planning tool to help prioritize wildfire mitigation action; and

WHEREAS, Community Wildfire Protection Plans should be updated periodically to reflect work that has been completed, and guide strategy for future work; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Community Wildfire Protection Plan was last updated in 2016; and

WHEREAS, the USDA FY22 Community Wildfire Defense Grant (CWDG) Notice of Funding Opportunity specifically funds the updating of a Community Wildfire Protection Plan; and

WHEREAS, if awarded acceptance of this grant will be brought to the Board of Supervisors for approval per County Policy.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of Nevada County does hereby authorize the Nevada County Office of Emergency Services to submit a grant application to the USDA FY22 Community Wildfire Defense Grant (CWDG) Notice of Funding Opportunity in the total amount of \$225,000 with a required 10% match (\$25,000), and authorizes the Director of Office Emergency Services to execute all additional documents required to fulfill the requirements of the grant application on behalf of the County of Nevada.